ORDINANCE NO. 2849

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FROM THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF THE EASTERN SHORE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$7,231 FOR THE SUMMER YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury employs high school students for an eight (8) week program from June 24, 2024 to August 16, 2024 ("Summer Program");

WHEREAS, the Community Foundation of the Eastern Shore (CFES) has awarded the City of Salisbury (the "City") a Workforce Development Grant in the amount of \$7,231;

WHEREAS, the City's Housing and Community Development Department will use the funds to cover the salary costs of two (2) student employees for the duration of the Summer Program; and

WHEREAS, appropriations necessary to accept and execute the purpose of this grant must be made upon the recommendation of the Mayor and the approval of four-fifths of the Council of the City of Salisbury.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Mayor Randolph J. Taylor is hereby authorized to establish a grant account for CFES, on behalf of the City of Salisbury, for the City's acceptance of the Workforce Development grant monies in the amount of \$7,231.

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows:

Section 2. The City of Salisbury's Grant Fund Budget be and hereby is amended as follows:

- 1) Increase CFES Revenue Account 10500–426100–XXXXX by \$7,231.
- 2) Increase Part Time Salaries Account 10500-501006-XXXXX by \$6,360
- 3) Increase Fringe Benefits Accounts 10500-502xxx-XXXXX by \$871

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows:

- <u>Section 3</u>. It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein.
- <u>Section 4.</u> It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed valid and enforceable.
- <u>Section 5</u>. The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance as if such recitals were specifically set forth at length in this Section 5.
 - **Section 6.** This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage.

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury held on the 18th day of December, 2023 and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the Ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council of the City of Salisbury on the 16th day of January, 2024.

ATTEST:	
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk	D'Shawn M. Doughty, City Council President
Approved by me, this25day of JanuaRandolph J. Taylor, Mayor	<u>ary</u> , 2024.



To: Salisbury City Council

CC: Kim Nichols, Julie English,

From: Muir Boda, Director of Housing & Community Development

Subject: Budget Amendment Grant Funds for the Summer Youth Employment Program

Date: December 8, 2023

Council,

The Community Foundation of the Eastern Shore has awarded the City of Salisbury \$7,231 for our Summer Youth Employment Program. This program employs 12 high school students for eight weeks and this will cover the salaries for two students. The program starts June 24, 2024 through August 16 2024.

The program exposes these students to various departments within the city and the jobs associated with the operation of a municipality. We are continuing our partnership with Junior Achievement who provides financial literacy classes to the students in the program. This program allows the students to gain work experience, build a resume, and earn job references for the future. We are excited to be able to continue providing this program.

If Council has any questions or concerns, please feel to reach out.

Muir Boda Director HCDD